Runner channel fastened to
structure with suitable fasteners \
@ 600mm o.c. (typ.)

Cripple stud

13mm clearance for
control joists (typ.)

Cripple stud 13mm clearance for
control joists (typ.)

steel studs (typ.)

—_—

=

Gin
4
I

Runner channel T
attached to strut studs —|

Pressed steel frame

Runner channel
attached to strut studs -

Joint
reinforcement
tape

Corner

- reinforcement bead

Steel —
studs

Gap between
runners

ONTARIO BUILDING CODE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS
(the following represents the existing conditions as represented in the original permit/ construction documents)

ONTARIO BUILDING CODE CLASSIFICATION - PART 3
(Base Building Information is as represented in the original permit/ construction documents 2001/02)

NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION (O.B.C. 3.2.2.24 A2)

BUILDING COMPONENT

FIRE SEPARATION & RATING REQUIRED (PROVIDED)

Public Corridors N/A

Corridors Used by the Public N/A

Corridors Serving Rest Cubicles Not Required

Rest Cubicles Not Required
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AWDE
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1458 = KING = STREET
BETHANY = ONTARIO
705=277=9490

NOTES

1. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROVIDED AS AN INSTRUMENT OF
SERVICE AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF RONALD A. AWDE ARCHITECT. ALL
COPYRIGHT CONDITIONS ARE RESERVED BY THE ARCHITECT WITH RESPECT
TO THESE DOCUMENTS. THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED OR

Kitchenettes Not Required
Resident Activity Areas Not Required
Laundry Room Not Required
Load Bearing Elements 45 minutes
Floor Assembly 45 minutes
Mechanical Room w/Fuel Fired Appliances 1 hour

Roof Assembly 45 minutes
Vertical Service Shafts N/A

Exterior Wall Types

WE1

10"t

Existing Exterior Wall

Remove existing drywall finish, vapour barrier and
existing batt insulation from all exterior walls, and
replace with rockwool comfort batt insulation filling
entire cavity between existing wood studs. install
new 6 mil. vapour barrier, and }5" cement board
finish

USED FOR OTHER THAN THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY WERE ISSUED.

2. THE CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS FOR THE WORK AND
SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

3. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

4. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF SURVEY,
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, ETC. INFORMATION SHOWN ON
THIS DRAWING. REFER TO THE APPROPRIATE CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS

Building Area Existing 443 s.m. 4773 sf.
New 0s.m. 0s.f.
Total 443 s.m. 4773 s.f.
Building Use and Major
Classification Occupancy Group C
3.2.2.40
Secondary
Occupancy Group D
3.2.2.26
# of Storeys 2
# of Streets 4
Sprinkler System N/A
Construction Assembly | Combustible / Non-Combustible
Fire Alarm System Yes
Standpipe System No
Spatial Separation Elevation North South East West
Area of
Unprotected
Openings
Permitted (%) Existing Existing Existing Existing
Fire Rating
(HRS)

ONTARIO BUILDING CODE CLASSIFICATION - PART 11
(Base Building Information is as represented in the original permit/ construction documents 2001/02)

BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

5. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR WORKING FROM DRAWINGS NOT SPECIFICALLY
MARKED "FOR CONSTRUCTION" MUST ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND
BEAR COSTS FOR ANY CORRECTIONS OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THIS

WORK.

7.NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE
DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT.

Legend

I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I . .y .
b | | N @ Interior Partition Corner Detail
Wall jamb anchors to | | Runner channel
occur at hinge locations i i attached to strut studs - A0-01 Scale: 1-1/2"=1'-0"
(both sides) | |
/ | | i ]
Lateral bracing as per ULC _/ | |
requirements (typ.) | |
| | 'V' control joint
I I
Floor anchors secured | | VT
with suitable fasteners ™ | | J A
Runner channel fastened to | | A )
structure with suitable fasteners | | e —
@ 600mm o.c. (typ.) - B ! I _ Y Y
/1" Typical Interior Partition Framing Details /b Interior Partition Exp. Joint Detail
A0-01 / Scale: 1/2"=1'-0" A0-01 / Scale: 1-1/2"=1'-0"
Legend Notes
EC Emergency Call Button 1. Emergency sign that contains the
AODA compliant TD Toilet paper dispenser worgs in the even; OtI an en;ergZII)Cly
water closet . push emergency button and audible
20" PT  Paper towel dispenser and visual signal will activate in letters
See —, * # GB1 Grab bar 1 at least 25 mm high with a 5 mm stroke
Note 1 GB2 Grab bar 2 and that is posted above the
AODA compliant ; emergency button.
GB1 GB1 fiting mirror SD  Soap dispenser
@ R
eV _ AODA compliant @
2-5 water closet N1 sD \\
©
o ([ Shef [I]EC % | &  pommse AN
” < L ce
7 k— AODA compliant s
2 PT 578 = NS lavatory c/w skirt
< ™D o C ¥ enclosure
=¢ | el 3 X I
‘_'\\ 9 EYI) " ) =E =§ ‘%T oo.\oo
E*I> o™ _ 4 ’}) %’ % ™ ??
2 &. N ~
2.1 Toilet Elevation 2.2 Toilet & Lavatory Elevation
/“2"\ Typical BFA Washroom Details
A0-01 / Scale: 1/2"=1'-0"
3a 3b
Painted drywall ‘ir
bulkhead Il
I 1 U '_:t —
| | 1%
I g A I 7
© || | - .
’k'\l _ — = = ’i |I¢ ‘_'-\\I
19mm melamine filler between N | | N - Yo o
cabinet and wall (typ.) | N , | hi 4 =, ’
| | - =
e —— — — — PLam. countertop 2 i
w/100mm backsplash. v 445/u
% [ Alt. to be provided as % 1-11%
@ U per spec. \\ & 11 15/8" \ {\‘ s . \
M| - A
| =)
| s ,
H——— ———H————H 1 N 1 N B '__
I N = | - . Y
19mm melamine filler between | P o | 13" Ay <o}
cabinet and wall, inline with —— - ~ T
base (typ.) _ | = _ —F NS Q° -
« . | Y= « yal 2" n=rc @
I N % I I N
| Il | I - I : Y16
— — S
Ll i | II II

/~3"\ Typ. Base & Wall Cabinet Elevations

/3a"\ Typ. Cabinet Detai

\A001/ Seale: 112'=10"

A0-01

Scale: 1/2"=1'-0"

/3b"\ Typ. Cabinet Detai

A0-01

Scale: 1/2"=1'-0"

Interior Partition Types: All studs to U/S
of Structure above unless noted otherwise

%
5
NOM]

Typical Partition
3%" metal studs at 16", with
3%" safb between studs, with

FRR=1 hr (Wall Type S4b)
STC=39

Wi2 (

s
7
NOM ]

Typical Plumbing Wall

6" metal studs at 16", with
6%" safb between studs, with
1 layer of %"

FRR=1 hr (Wall Type S7a)

STC=51

5%"
g
NOM ]

HVAC Unit Wall

3%" metal studs at 16", with
34" safb between studs, with
2 layers of J5""

FRR=1.5 hr (Wall Type S6d)
STC=54

1 layer of %" 'x rated drywall on both sides

x rated drywall on both sides

x rated drywall on both sides

Partition Notes

1. Contractor shall provide adequate reinforcing,
additional metal studs or structural metals studs

in metal stud partitions for the support and 5.
anchoring of all wall mounted fitments, fixtures,
accessories or specialties. 6.

3. All new interior partitions are type WI1 unless
noted otherwise. Assembly to be constructed as
if it were a fire rated partition whether identified 7.
or not.
4.  Provide gypsum board bulkheads on 64mm
metal stud framing @ 406mm o/c where shown

on the drawings and at all changes in ceiling
height.

Provide SAFB (Sound Attenuation Fire Blankets)
in the cavity of all metal stud framed partitions.
Seal all partitions to the floor and underside of
structure above with fire stop and fire proof
sealant.

Seal around all penetrations through partitions
with fire stop and fire proof sealant.

Building Code
Reference
11.00 | Building Code Last
Version: O.Reg. 332/12 Amendment: O.Reg. 89/23
11.01 | Project Type Renovation to existing building [A] 1.1.2.
11.02 | Major Occupancy | Group C - Hostel Shelter 3.1.2.1.(1)
Classification
11.03 | Superimposed Group D - Support Offices
Major Occupancy
Classification 3.2.27
11.04 | Building Area Existing: 443 s.m. (4773 s.f) [A] 1.4.1.2.
(s.m.) New: 0s.m. (0s.f)
Total: 443 s.m. (4773 s.f)

11.05 | Building Height 2 Storeys Above grade [A] 1412 &
0 Storey Below Grade 3.2.1.1.
<18m Above Grade

11.06 | Number of Streets/ | 3 Street(s) 3.2.2.10 & 3.2.5.

Fire Fighting
Access
11.07 | Building Size 443 sq.m. 11211
11.08 | Existing Building Small 11.2.1.1.
Classification T11.211.A
T11.21.1BtoN
4.2.1.(3)
5.2.2.1.(2)

11.09 | Renovation Type | Extensive Renovation 11.3.3.1.

11.3.3.2.

11.10 | Occupant Load Dormitory Rest Area can accommodate up to 3.1.17.

12 persons plus 2 Staff 9pm to 9am
Office and clinical area will have maximum listed
occupancy 25 persons
11.11 | Plumbing Fixture | Dormitory area : 2 req'd (4) provided 3.7.4.
Requirements
Activity and office zone: 2 req'd - (4) provided
3.7.4.3.A & (13)
3.743.A
11.12 | Barrier-free Design| Main floor is barrier free 11.3.3.2.(2)
11.13 | Reduction in Construction Index - 4 11.4.21.
Performance Level | Hazard Index Hostel - Small Building -3 less 11.4.2.2.
credit of 1 for multiple Streets = 2 11.4.2.3.
The Hazard level does not exceed the 11.4.2.4.
Construction Index 11.4.2.5.
11.4.2.6

11.14 | Compensating No measures required 11.4.3.1.

Construction: 11.4.3.2.
11.4.3.3.
11.4.3.4.
11.4.3.5.
11.4.3.6

11.15 | Compliance Per above 11.5.1.

Alternatives

Proposed

1116 | Notes: All fires safety notification systems are being 1151,

upgraded and interior parttions will be
noncombustible construction

EC
GB1
GB2

D

Emergency Call

Grab bar 1

Grab bar 2

Toilet Paper Dispenser
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Handrail Notes

—_

All handrails as per obc 3.4.6.5.

Handrails shall be continuously graspable along their entire length.

3. The height handrails on ramps shall be not less that 34" (865mm)
and not more than 38" (965mm).

4. Handrails shall be terminated in a manner that will not obstruct
pedestrian travel or create a hazard.

5. The clearance between a handrail and any surface behind it shall be

not less than 2" (50mm).

N
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o
X
Predrill /5"@ holes to

= 1" depth for insertion
> EN of prefinished painted

. \:A : black aluminum

R IR pickets

X

NOTES

1. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROVIDED AS AN INSTRUMENT OF
SERVICE AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF RONALD A. AWDE ARCHITECT. ALL
COPYRIGHT CONDITIONS ARE RESERVED BY THE ARCHITECT WITH RESPECT
TO THESE DOCUMENTS. THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED OR
USED FOR OTHER THAN THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY WERE ISSUED.

2. THE CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS FOR THE WORK AND
SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

3. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

4. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF SURVEY,
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, ETC. INFORMATION SHOWN ON
THIS DRAWING. REFER TO THE APPROPRIATE CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

5. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR WORKING FROM DRAWINGS NOT SPECIFICALLY
MARKED "FOR CONSTRUCTION" MUST ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND
BEAR COSTS FOR ANY CORRECTIONS OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THIS
WORK.

7.NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE
DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT.

m Ramp Guardrail Top Section Detalil

A1-01 Scale: 3"=1'-0"

Predrill %5"@ holes to

& 15" depth for insertion
h of prefinished painted
B black aluminum

pickets

Ramp Guardrail
6 \ Bottom Section Detalil

\A1-01/ Scale: 3'=1:0"

AN
\Y
A\
\Y4
A1-01, A1-02| A1-01 A1-01, A1-02| A1-01
Deck & Ramp Assembly General Construction Notes
1. 12"@ Sonotube footings (concrete pier) 1. Contractor/builder to verify all dimensions.
C te threshold t dt 2. 4"x4" Pressure treated posts. Construction to conform to current Ontario
oncre P}. .r(;s do Zpergh Eg‘ 3. (3-ply) 2"x6" pressure treated beams & Building Code.
meeting finis "e grade wit stringers for decks and ramps Any substitute materials shall conform to
W.W.M. on 6 minimum N 4.  Deck: 2"x8" pressure treated joists @ 16" o.c. 0.B.C. regulations and manufacturer's
compacted granular ‘A 5. Ramp: 2"x8" pressure treated joists @ 12" o.c. specifications shall be followed by builder.
6.  ¥"x6" pressure treated decking. No structural work is to be completed without
o o 7. Engineered aluminum railings (pickets). an issued building permit from the local
® ® 8.  All wood posts to be blocked below the ramp governing municipality. any work completed
PROJECT NORTH or deck in 2 directions. without a proper building permit will be carried
2564 9.  All framing members (typically) are to be out by the sole risk & responsibility of the
protected by covering them along the top owners/contractors.
. surface with building paper or plastic film,
562" 200" draped +2" over the sides to completely
protect the top surface. the only location that
< this isn't required is on the top of any wood
2 i member that is exposed to view above the
2 SN deck or beyond the perimeter. Deck & Ramp Loads
e § N = == 10. Coat all cut pressure treated wood framing
= % = - members with a preservative, one full coat.
Q 11. Provide medta;: jOlhstthange(;sbfotrt all JTSts that 1. Deck & ramp loads per OBC part 4.
- arzshecudre ush (top and bottom) to beams 2. Live load: 4.8 kpa.
. and headers. 3. Dead load: 1.0 kpa.
“i},: I 4. Snow load (ss): 2.5 kpa.
= 5. Rain load (sr): 0.4 kpa.
” 4-1% 10
O Ol : ==
A1-01 i " > A1-01
%o N
"?9 / 26" 40" 40" 40" 40" 3.6 10" m See Deck & Ramp Proposed pressure
¥ | | ! Assembly Note 5 treated beam (typ.)
\ B \
O O O O O O o= O | S e 5 e
N N \ N N N N / -
< ) < 3-Ply 2"x6" pressure Outline of deck——
}:r) Outline of deck E treated wood beams above (typ.)
above (typ.) (typ.)
O ® O O O O - - —0O—-=O- =-=0=—=0
N \J N
Outline of 4"x4" Proposed pier Outline of 4"x4" See Deck & Ramp Proposed pier Outline of 4"x4"
m{; posts above on Simpson (typ.) post above (typ.) m\; - Assembly Notes 3 (typ.) post above (typ.)
® Strong-Tie Galvanized ® g &4
Adjustable Standoff Post =
Base
o o O O O O O == -—0—-0-—00=-=0—=0
[ Ld
S S
| A N\ _ _ _ _ % A

2" A )
7 1%"@ Steel handrail
welded to steel

/\/ mounting bracket

%" Solid steel mounting
bracket @ 48" o.c.
maximum - weld to steel
handrail & wall plates

— 2%"@ x 4" Thick steel wall
plate anchored to wood posts
with three countersunk

/\/ fasteners c/w expansion

shields. radius all edges.
properly secure handrail

Deck Foundation Framing Plan

7“7\ Typical Handrail Section Detail

A1-01 Scale: 3/8"=1'-0"

7“1\ Deck Foundation Pier Plan

(2
\aroy/

Scale: 3/8"=1"-0"

1%4"@ continuous —
metal hand rail
extends 12"

beyond end of
ramp (typ. of 2)

8% Slope

6"0"

Existing window
to be removed
and replaced

First Floor Level

Wood guard rail
3"6%"

Poured — Y5"@ metal balusters

concrete between 15" metal posts

ramp and top and bottom rails

8!_6"
4!_0" 4!_0"
/l‘/%“
———
]
Y5" Expansion
joint =
Q@
Tactile ™
attention __//
indicator [ e e -
Grade . . . B .
- =] R R
1'-4" Separation sheet —
4II

Thickened slab —— 6" of Grade 'A’ gravel below
below end of wood 2'-0" poured concrete
framed ramp landing/ramp

— 2"x8" Wood 4

framed ramp

Slope top surface of concrete

to prevent water from
remaining and freezing

l Birdsmouth

cut in ramp
joists for beam

1|_41/2||

Grade
(varies)

- %" Deck
boards

3!_0"

A1-01 / Scale: 3"=1"-0"

depth for all corner posts bottom rails. hold in place
to let in top and bottom with 2-4" stainless steel
rails. then pre-glue and screws (typ.)

secure in place

Rout out 15"x3%5"x %4" Pre-glue to secure top and
e s

1
]

N’

@

A1-01

3!_0"

()
E _— 4"x4" Wood post
:[
/ extended through ramp
N - to bottom plate below

3!_6"

i .\ F— 2"x4" Frame and blocking

for 1"x6" finish, covered by
building paper or plastic

/{3\ Ramp Guardrail Top Section Detalil

W Scale: 3'=1-0"

MZ — L film

' - 2"x12" Wood finish
‘ around entire deck
/M = 2"x8" Trim pieces, to close
,_l off under the deck (typ.

around entire deck/ramp)

A
;<
4 | &: >
_F
o
Pre-glue to secure Cut out full height of post

top & bottom rails. Y Yo (both, opposite sides for
hold in place with 4" 4 4 middle posts) to let in top &

1.0 2025.03.26 Issued for tender
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John Howard Society
22 Peel Street

paper or plastic film

2"x4" Bottom plate for 1"x6"
finish, covered by building

diagonal stainless
steel screws (typ.)

bottom rails. then pre-glue and
secure in place; and fill
between rails with 1%5"x%" to
completely fill openings back
to face of adjacent surfaces,
as required. secure wood
fillers with 2%" stainless steel
finish nails, set /4" below
surface (min. 3 nails)

Lindsay, ON; K9V 3L8

PROJECT NO: 2024-10

/37 Deck & Ramp Section Detail

/~ 4™\ Ramp Section Detail

/é\ Ramp Guardrail Top Section Detalil

i I
A1-01, A1-@ .01 Scale: 1/2"=1'-0"

\A1-01) Scale: 3/4'=1-0

W Scale: 3'=1-0"

DRAWN BY: JR
CHK'D BY: RA.
SHEET TITLE

Proposed Ramp &
Deck Foundation Framing
Plans & Details

DRAWING NO.
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3

Poured concrete
landing

Tactile attention

A1-01,7A1-02| A1-01 indicator
o5.6)n
. 5.6%" 20-0"
<
5 — g
Deck Design
1/n
Waltl. mounted :/Izhg d 1. All wood 'sienna' brown pressure treated lumber.
cqn Inuous me"a an 2. All metal connectors, shoes and plates 24 gauge (minimum)
rail extends 12" beyond galvanized
o end of ramp 3. Provide an asphalt building paper separation sheet between
% concrete and wood to separate materials.
4. Allnails, screw fasteners and lag bolts to be galvanized or
otherwise prefinished for exterior use.
%@ metal balusters 5. Repair all damage to building resulting from the work this
between 1%" metal contract, to the satisfaction of the owner.
posts and top and 6. Excavate or auger for new piers where shown.
bottom rails 7. Height of wood deck to be generally level with height of lowest
- sill height leading onto new deck, but 10mm down below sill
= height to reduce risk of water penetration into building.
T ] ;.: 8.  Where sills are greater than 13mm above level of new deck, NG
— E provide an aluminum sill/threshold that ramps down to the -
-1 x level of the deck, similar to the one being removed at the e
%I’ existing entry door at the north door of the existing deck. three
& required this contract: existing threshold removed from north
door may be re-used.
All guard railings min. 9.  Adjust height of new piers, posts, beams and joists to achieve
1070mm (3-6%") high desired deck height.
at ramps (typ.) 10.  Cover all horizontal wood members this contract (except
L decking) with plastic film or asphalt building paper to protect
PROJECT NORTH top surface. plastic film or asphalt building paper to extend
= both sides +2" minimum to cover tops and sides of unexposed
a 2 - E posts, joists and beams.
g C% = 1%"@ continuous metal 11. Stagger all deck board joints in a specific pattern.
o 2 hand rail mounted on fence
post and guardrail posts 3 -
47 S
5o 40" 40" 40" 40" 40" g
q
1%
X
<
D
- Y i [1 [1 [1 [ 1
S ]
=~ DN
= [0C00000000000
= goococoooooooo
alelolaVaualalacalialalie) - =
% ey 2
‘|' / N ® & =
Tactile /
attention S l \
indicator hj 7\\ =
3 N
r \ \
5|_0ll \ / / «:\; ) :N
Turning \ © e N
radius RS — 1 = = &
5-0" 200"
1
. &
& 1 -
5 > 5
< = 5
— £

/"1 Proposed Deck Foundation Pier Plan

Deck Level

31/2..

31/2..

51/2..

5!_8"
4I_2II

6!_0"

Horizontal brace (typ. of 3)
each attached to the 4"x4"
post with special purpose
made galvanized metal
hangers (typ.)

51/2..

31/2..

4||

1"x6" Vertical boards (typ.)
staggered spacing

4"x4" Fence post extended
through deck to bottom
plate below

Grade

o

2"x8" Blocking

~—— 2"x12" Wood finish

around entire deck

2"x4" Blocking for 2"x8"
finish covered by building

1|_ 12ui

Metal shoe (typ. on
all new sono tubes)

M

paper or plastic film

- - — -

~—— 12" Poured

——————— (" Gravel base

2"x8" Trim pieces, to close
off under the deck (typ.
around entire deck/ramp)

2"x4" bottom plate

concrete pier

Varies

%\' % Attach each horizontal
— — — — brace to the 4"x4" post
3" with special purpose
TYP. made galvanized metal
-, hangers (typ.)
%
Cut middle brace to fit
tight on both sides of
- - - diagonal brace (above
. N >< / and below).
o
é I I -
~——— 4"x4" Post (typ.)
S o
) Provide diagonal cross
- bracing at ends of fence
S
Deck Level <
—=—— 2"x12" Wood finish
o around entire deck
Grade —=—— 2"x8" Trim pieces, to close

off under the deck (typ.
around entire deck/ramp)
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NOTES

1. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROVIDED AS AN INSTRUMENT OF
SERVICE AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF RONALD A. AWDE ARCHITECT. ALL
COPYRIGHT CONDITIONS ARE RESERVED BY THE ARCHITECT WITH RESPECT
TO THESE DOCUMENTS. THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED OR
USED FOR OTHER THAN THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY WERE ISSUED.

2. THE CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS FOR THE WORK AND
SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

3. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

4. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF SURVEY,
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, ETC. INFORMATION SHOWN ON
THIS DRAWING. REFER TO THE APPROPRIATE CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

5. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR WORKING FROM DRAWINGS NOT SPECIFICALLY
MARKED "FOR CONSTRUCTION" MUST ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND
BEAR COSTS FOR ANY CORRECTIONS OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THIS
WORK.

7.NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE
DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT.

Deck Fence Post Section Detail

Deck Fence Post Elevation Detail

A1-02

(2
\aroz/

Scale: 1-1/2"=1"-0"

A1-02

(31
\arez/

Scale: 3/4"=1'-0"

1" 1

Guardrail post

<

~—Joist

Acceptable
alternative or shim

Joist

Blocking

6% air entrained concrete
3.0 mpa (min. slope 1%)

6"x6" 6/6 WWM

4||

6"

Tooled joint @ 1.5m max.
expansion joint at all vertical
surfaces

Broomed finish with 0.1m wide
trowelled smooth finish both
sides of tooled joint and both
edges of walkway

Granular A, clear crushed
stone %"

Deck Guardrail Post

/~4"\ Framing Plan Section Detail

Poured Concrete

/~5°\ Walkway/Landing Section Detail

A1-02

Scale: 3/8"=1"-0"

A1-02

Scale: 1-1/2"=1"-0"

A1-02

Scale: 1-1/2"=1"-0"
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2. THE CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS FOR THE WORK AND
SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

3. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

4. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF SURVEY,
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, ETC. INFORMATION SHOWN ON
THIS DRAWING. REFER TO THE APPROPRIATE CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

5. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR WORKING FROM DRAWINGS NOT SPECIFICALLY
MARKED "FOR CONSTRUCTION" MUST ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND
BEAR COSTS FOR ANY CORRECTIONS OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THIS
WORK.

7.NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE
DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT.
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Notes:

1. Existing window to be removed and
replaced. See Window Schedule on
Drawing A8.0.

2. Allexisting fill to be removed to
undisturbed soil and replaced with
compacted granular 'B' base, provided
in 6" lifts and covered with a 5"
concrete floor slab, reinforced with
10M bars @ 12" c/c each way, on a
10 mil. polyethylene vapour barrier, on
a 3" (R15) extruded type IV
polystyrene insulation. Provide a }5"
expansion joint at perimeter between
new concrete floor slab and existing
building.

3. Existing skylights units to be removed
and replaced. Roof ridge beam and
side beams can be re-used with new
2"x8" rafters.

4.  Existing window to be removed and
replaced. Coordinate window size with
proposed mechanical ducts and
bulkhead. See proposed floor plan on
A2-02 and interior elevations on
a5-01.
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7~ 7 New Wall

Existing wall to remain

Wall type.
See Drawing A8.0.

Window Type.
See Drawing A8.0.

Power door operator. Where
door opens toward the control,
locate not less than 24" beyond
door swing.
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NOTES

COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

WORK.

1. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROVIDED AS AN INSTRUMENT OF
SERVICE AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF RONALD A. AWDE ARCHITECT. ALL
COPYRIGHT CONDITIONS ARE RESERVED BY THE ARCHITECT WITH RESPECT
TO THESE DOCUMENTS. THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED OR
USED FOR OTHER THAN THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY WERE ISSUED.

2. THE CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS FOR THE WORK AND
SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO

3. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

4. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF SURVEY,
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, ETC. INFORMATION SHOWN ON
THIS DRAWING. REFER TO THE APPROPRIATE CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

5. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR WORKING FROM DRAWINGS NOT SPECIFICALLY
MARKED "FOR CONSTRUCTION" MUST ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND
BEAR COSTS FOR ANY CORRECTIONS OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THIS

7.NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE
DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT.
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@0@@% ® x

New wall

Existing wall to remain

Proposed Ceiling
Mounted Exhaust Fan

24"x48"
Acoustic tile ceiling

24"x48" ACT ceiling
recessed light
fixture

24"x48" drywall
ceiling recessed
light fixture

48" drywall strip ceiling
recessed light fixture

24"x24" ACT ceiling
recessed light
fixture

24"x24" drywall
ceiling recessed
light fixture

Proposed spot light
fixture

Electrical fixture.
See electrical
drawings

Dual remote head

Single remote head

Emergency exit sign

Electrical fixture. See
electrical drawings

Smoke detector

Fire alarm horn/strobe.
See electrical drawings
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Notes:

1. 48"x44" CRL Duranodic Bronze
Anodized Standard Size Manual
DW Deluxe Service Window,

Glazed with Full Bottom Track. C.R.

Laurence Company; Concord,
Ontario; 905.303.7966

2. All base & upper cabinets to have
PLam countertop (typ.).
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TP Toilet paper dispenser
PT Paper towel dispenser
GB1 Grab bar 1
GB2 Grab bar 2
SD Soap dispenser
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NOTES

1. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROVIDED AS AN INSTRUMENT OF
SERVICE AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF RONALD A. AWDE ARCHITECT. ALL
COPYRIGHT CONDITIONS ARE RESERVED BY THE ARCHITECT WITH RESPECT
TO THESE DOCUMENTS. THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED OR
USED FOR OTHER THAN THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY WERE ISSUED.

2. THE CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS FOR THE WORK AND
SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

3. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

4. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF SURVEY,
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, ETC. INFORMATION SHOWN ON
THIS DRAWING. REFER TO THE APPROPRIATE CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

5. CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR WORKING FROM DRAWINGS NOT SPECIFICALLY
MARKED "FOR CONSTRUCTION" MUST ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND
BEAR COSTS FOR ANY CORRECTIONS OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THIS
WORK.

7.NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE
DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT.

1-0" 6" 6" varies 6"
ROOM FLOOR WALLS CEILINGS DOOR FRAME F.RR.
MARK - GLAZ. | NOTES
North East South West NOTES width | height | type | matl | type | matl | (hrs)
No. Name Mat. | Base Mat. Finish | Height
mat. | finish | mat. | finish | mat. | finish | mat. | finish D100A | 38" 6'-8" F SCW.A| A WD - - - o o
100 | Clinical RSF | FCIB | gb. PVC | gb. PVC | gb. PVC | gb. PVC | ACT | - 7-10%" D101A | 38" 6'-8" F SCW.1| A WD - - -
101 Clinical RSF | FCIB | gb. PVC | gb. PVC | gb. PVC | gb. PVC | ACT | - 7-10%" D102A | 38" 6'-8" NL [ SCW.1 B WD - TG - %
102 | Office (2) RTF |RB gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. ACT | - 7-10%" D103A | 38" 6'-8" NL [ SCW.1 B WD - TG - - .
103 | Office RTF |RB gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. ACT | - 7-100%" D104A | 38" 6'-8" NL | SCW.1 B WD - TG - % )
104 | Office RTF |RB | gb. ptd. | gb. ptd. | gb. ptd. | gb. ptd. | ACT |- 7-10%" D105A | 38" | 6-8" | NL |[SCW.1| B WD - G | - ™ y
105 | Office (2) RTF |RB gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. ACT | - 7-10%" D106A | 38" 6'-8" FL |SCW.1| A WD - TG - } // o
106 Meeting RTF | RB gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. ACT - 7-10%" D106B 38" 6'-8" FL | SCWA1 A WD - TG - g A
107 | Reception RSF | FCIB | gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. ACT | - 710" D106C | 32" 6'-8" F HM A HM | 60 MIN. - -
108 | Universal WR epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-10%" D107A | 38" 6'-8" FL HM B HM | 45 MIN. TP -
109 | Washroom RSF | FCIB | gb. ptd. | gb. ptd. | gb. ptd. | gb. ptd. | ACT |- 7-10%" D108A | 38" | 6-8" F HM A HM [45MIN. | - - >
110 | Open Office RTF |RB gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. ACT | - 7-10%" D109A | 34" 6'-8" F SCW.1| A WD - - - -
111 Corridor #2 RTF | RB gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. ACT | - 7-10%" D110A | 38" 6'-8" NL HM B HM [45MIN.| TG -
West Side | 112 | Corridor #1 RTF |RB gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. ACT | - 7-10%" West Side | D112A | 38" 6'-8" NL HM B HM [45MIN.| TG - =
Central 113 | Commons epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | ACT | - 7-7%" Central D113A | 38" 6'-8" F HM A B - TP -
Area 114 | Stair [Existing] epoxy | FCIB | gb. ptd. | gb. ptd. | gb. ptd. | gb. ptd. | - - - Area D114A | 28"+ | 6-8" | NL HM A HM - Existing replaced. Site measure. TYPE 'F' TYPE 'NL' TYPE 'FL' TYPE 'G'
115 | Barrier-Free Vest. epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | ACT | - 7-7%" D115A | 38" 6'-8" FL [HM B B - TP -
116 | Barrier-Free Lndry. epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-7%" D115B 38" 6'-8" FL HM B HM - TP -
117 | Corridor #3 epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | - - cb. PVC | 7-7)%" D118A | 38" 6'-8" F HM A HM - - -
’ 1\ Door Types
118 | Barrier-Free Shower epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-7%" D119A | 34" 6'-8" F HM A HM - - - 76.01 Scale: 1/2'=1-0
- Ca e: "= l_ n
119 | Janitor epoxy | FCIB | gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. cb. PVC | 7-7%" East Side D120A | 38" 6'-8" FL [HM B B - TP -
East Side 120 | Vestibule epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cbh. PVC | ch. PVC | ch. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" D120B 38" 6'-8" NL HM B HM - TG -
121 Reception epoxy | FCIB | gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. 7'-8%" D121A 34" 6'-8" NL HM B HM - TG -
122 | Staff Washroom epoxy | FCIB | gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. gb. ptd. 7'-8%" D122A | 34" 6'-8" F HM A HM - . -
123 | Nutrition epoxy | FCIB | gb. CT - - gb. CT gb. CT gb. PVC | 7-8%" D124A | 34" 6'-8" F HM A HM - - - N N N
124 | Shower epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" D125A | 34" 6'-8" F HM A HM - - -
125 | Shower epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" D126A | 38" 6'-8" F HM A HM - - -
126 | Barrier-Free WR epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" D127A | 38" 6'-8" F HM A HM | 45 MIN. - to suit door to suit door varies
127 | Corridor #4 epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC |- - cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" D128A | 34" 6'-8" F HM A HM - - - o o o o o
128 | Washroom epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" D139A | 38" 6'-8" F HM A B - - - | S | S | S |
129 Rest (1) epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC cb. PVC 7'-8%," D140A | 32"t 6'-8" F HM A HM | 45 MIN. - Existing replaced. Site measure.
130 | Rest (1) epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | ch. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" D142A | 2x36" | 6-8" G HM A HM - - - -
131 Rest (1) epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" D143A | 38" 6'-8" F HM A HM - - - % % ©
132 | Rest (1) epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" D144A | 38" 6'-8" NL HM A HM [45MIN.[ TG - © ©
133 | Rest(2) epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" -
134 | Rest (1) epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%"
DOOR & FRAME SCHEDULE ABBREVIATIONS: HM - Insulated Hollow Metal
R t 1 1_Q3/n
135 est (1) epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8% HCWD - Hollow Core Wood
136 Rest (2) epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC cb. PVC 7'-8%" FG - Fire Rated Glazing HM - Hollow Metal
" Q3/n SG - Single Glazed SCW.1 - Plastic Laminate
Rest (1 epoxy | FCIB ) ) . ) . -83 .
197 0 POy o |PVC |cb. |PVC |cb |PVC |cb |PVC |ch | PVC | 78 TG - Safety Glass (Tempered) Solid Core Wood Door ]
138 | Rest (1) epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | ch. PVC | ch. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" TP - Thermal Pane Glazing Unit SCW.2 - Plastic Laminate o
139 | Corridor #5 epoxy [FCIB [cb. |PvC |cb. |PvC [eb. [PvCc [ |Pvc | . [Pvc |7-8% Solid Core Wood Door (Rated)
B - Thermally broken hollow metal frame TYPE 'A' TYPE 'B'
140 Utility Room - - - - - - - - - - - - - Existing to remain WD - Wood
141 Laundry & Janitor epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" DOOR & FRAME SCHEDULE NOTES:
142 | Storage epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC cb. PVC | 7-8%"
1. All hollow metal doors to be 14 Gauge. All 2 F T
143 | Barrier-Free WR epoxy |FCIB |cb. |PVC |cb. |PVC |cb. |PVC |cb. |PVC |cb. |PVC |7-8%" hollow metal door frames to be 16 Gauge. rame 1Yypes
144 | Corridor #6 epoxy | FCIB | cb. PVC | cb. PVC |cb. PVC | cb. PVC | cb. PVC | 7-8%" A6-01 / Scale: 1/2"=1"-0"
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ABBREVIATIONS: ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE NOTES: .
o SHSC u ONS 00 SHSC u S Window Schedule
CT - Ceramic Tile 1. Contractor shall prep all existing and new WINDOW N ‘
FCIB - Flash Cove Integral Base substrates as per the specification requirements. No. LOCATION NOTES
PVC - Altro Whiterock 2. All materials to be installed as per the mat. | finish | width | height | thk. [glazing
RTF - Resilient Tile Flooring (Plank) specifications. EX Existing window to remain ] ] ] ] ] _ . .
RSF - Resilient Sheet Flooring 3. Allfinishes to be applied as per the specifications. Central i _ _ varies
4. All surfaces are top be plumb, level and true prior Area W100 | Barrier-Free Laundry vinyl | pre. | 3-6" | 36" | 4"t Ig See Note 8. . .
gb. - gypsum board (install vert.) to installation of finishes unless referenced East Side W101 | Rest(1) vinyl pre. 3.8" 40" 4"+ Ig N g_' 2 g)l \ 2
ptd. - painted (coats as per spec.) otherwise. ~ - -
W102 | Rest(1) vinyl | pre. | 4-2%" | 40" 4"+ Ig See Note 1.
W103 | Rest (1) vinyl pre. 2'-8" 40" 4"+ g See Note 1.
W104 | Rest(2) vinyl | pre. | 4-6%"| 40" 4"+ g See Note 1. N
W105 | Laundry & Janitor vinyl pre. | 4-2%" | 40" 4"+ Ig See Note 1.
W106 | Barrier-Free Washroom vinyl pre. 2'-4" 40" 4"+ Ig See Note 1.
o
?
WINDOW SCHEDULE ABBREVIATIONS: WINDOW SCHEDULE NOTES: i
1S
Ig - laminated glass with low-E coating 1. Existing window to be replaced. Site measured required. 2
pre. - prefinished 2. All windows to be non-operable fixed units. @
3. Allwindows to be prefinished, thermally broken, insulated
vinyl (fiberglass alternative acceptable) double paned Finished
windows with sealed insulated glass. Floor Level
4. All windows shown in window type elevations shown from - - - - - -
exterior elevation view. TYPE 'A'
5. Provide jamb extensions and all accessories required for a
complete job.
6. All windows to have a low-e coating and argon or krypton
fill.
7. Provide five-year warranty on seal.
8.  Site measure and coordinate new window size with

proposed bulkhead location. See Interior elevation 8 on
drawing A5-01.

m Window Types

A6-01 / Scale: 1/2"=1'-0"
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